Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 131
MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAM (MVIP)

Trans131.01 Purpose and scope. Trans131.09 Temporary operating permits.

Trans 131.02 Definitions. Trans 131.10 Reciprocity.

Trans 131.03 Emission inspection and reinspection. Trans 131.1  Audits of inspection facilities.

Trans 131.04 Waiver of compliance. Trans 131.12 Equipment specifications and quality control.

Trans 131.05 Waiver emission equipment inspection. Trans 131.13 Licensing of inspectors.

Trans 131.06 Inspection compliance. Trans 131.14 Remote sensing.

Trans 131.07 Voluntary inspections. Trans 131.15 Performance monitoring of repair facilities.

Trans 131.08 Letter of temporary exemption from emission inspection requireTrans 131.16 Automotive emission repair technician training.
ments. Trans 131.17 Notification of inspection requirements.

Note: Chapter Tans 131 as it existed on June 30, 1993 was repealed and a rgwsubcontractoauthorized by the department to perform emis
ch. Trans 131 was creatededtive July 1, 1993. sion inspections

(2) “CO” means carbon monoxide.

Trans 131.01 Purpose and scope. (1) STATUTORY AU- B - . .
THORITY. As authorized by s.10.06 110.20 (9)and227.11 (2) (3m) “Collector vehicle” means nonexempt vehicle with a
(a), Stats., the purpose of this chapter is to establish the depépglector special interest vehicle registration undeB41.266
ment'sadministrative interpretation of 10.2Q Stats., relating “tats- _
to a motor vehicle emissions inspection program. (6) “Contractor”means a person with whom the department

(2) AppLicABILITY. This chapter applies to all nonexempf‘asa contract that provides for tteperation of one or more

vehiclescustomarily kept in those counties certified bydegart ~ NSPectionstations or fothe performance of emission inspection

mentof natural resources under14.0.20 (5) (a) Stats. It also &tan authorized inspection facility other than an inspestiation

appliesto all nonexempt vehicles customarily kept in any count\?r for the performance of a service related to thiscahsin

whoseboard of supervisors has adopted a resolution underVghicleemission inspection program. _ _

110.20 (5) (b) Stats., requesting the department estatdish ~ (6m) “DLC” means data link connector on a vehicle equipped

inspectionandmaintenance program, and applies to any noneith an OBD Il system.

empt vehicle which a person presents for a voluntary inspection(ér) “DTC” means diagnostic trouble code stored by a ve

at an inspection station pursuant t01$0.20 (7) Stats., and s. hicle’'s OBD Il system.

Trans131.07 For purposes of determining whereshicle is cus  (7) “Department’means the consin department of trans

tomarily kept, the county of domicilas indicated by the vehicle portation.

ownerand contained in the departmentitle data base shall be

used. In the absence of an indicated county of domicile, the owner

or lessees post diice address shall be used to determine counfyo i o its contractor electronically in a format specifiedthgy

of domicile. The department may determine whether the vehi 8partment

domicile location isconsistent with the owner or lesse@ost e . . .

office address or with other information that indicates the custom (9) “Emissionlimitations” means the maximum vehicle emis

ary location of the vehicle. The department may change a vehigl@h concentrations in R 485.04

domicile location in department title records to make it consister?féféggucrgggteé':'fegﬁSOT%rb,\ﬁ;nkggm%:g%g‘f?gg?s',\',‘l;ﬁsp;ﬁ"wrgg;o'\‘?t“

with the results of its determination, and may require the vehic €(10) “Erﬁissioninspection” mééns the (5BD I iﬁspectioﬁ

to undego emission inspection as required in this chagfehe W S . )

vehicleowner or lessee disputes the departrsafetermination,  (12) ‘Exemptvehicles” means all vehicles other than nenex

the vehicle ownenr lessee may present evidence satisfactory §TPtvehicles which are identified in 885.30 (5) Stats., and s.

the department of the correct vehicle domicile location. T 485.04 (10)

departmentlecision as to correct vehicle domicile location shall (13) “Exhaustemission” or “exhaust gas” means the eom

be the final decision of the department. binationof substances emitted into the atmosplfiena the tai
Note: Forms used inhis chapter are MV 2016, substitute renewal notice; mwpipe or tailpipes of a motor vehicle.

2470, vehicle inspection report; MV 2472, application for letter of temporary ex ) (15) “Federalrule” meangl0 CFR part 5,15ubpart S, inspec

emptionfrom emission test requirements; MV 2588, exchanged engine certificate . . o
MV 2594, quality assurance inspection report. Copies can be obtained froisthe WON/maintenancgrogram requirements; final rule.

(8) “Electronic reporting,” “electronically reported”or
portedelectronically” means reported directly to the depart

consinDepartment of fansportation, Dealer and Agent SectionOPBox 7909, Note: All references made to the Federal Rule in this document 46eG&R Part

Madison,WI 53707-7909. 51, Subpart Snspection/Maintenance Program Requirements; Final Rule dated No
History: Cr. RegisteyJune, 1993, No. 45@f. 7-1-93;CR 07-14: am. (2)Reg-  vember5, 1992, as amended through January 1, 2001.

isterJune 2008 No. 63@ff. 7-1-08;CR 10-088am. (2)Register Decembe2010 (17) “GPM” means grams per mile.

No. 660 eff. 1-1-11. . . .
(18) “GVWR” means gross vehicle weight rating and has the

Trans 131.02 Definitions. Words and phrases defined inSaMemeaning as provided |n"340.01 (19r)Stats.
s.110.2Q Stats., have the same meaning in this chapter unless 419) “Government vehicle” means amotor vehicle both
different definition is specified. In this chapter: ownedby g}lsdﬁate %f by atr)]y %OUmgflun|<':lp<’51||'f)((j or fgg;z“%’g

ap . : » O sarmicci ; tribe or band and registered un .

(1) “Air pollution control equipment” or “emission equip '€c0gnizedinaian tribe .
ment” means any equipment or feature which constitutes an éam), St?ts.,"or a vehicle owned or leased by the United States.
erationalelement, device or mechanism whistpart of the air ~ (20) “HC” means hydrocarbon.
pollution control system on a motor vehicle. (20m) “Hobbyist vehicle” means a nonexempt vehicle with a

(1m) “Authorized inspection facility’means a self-service hobbyistregistration under 841.268 Stats.
inspectionfacility, or a private inspection facilitpr an inspection (21) “Homemadevehicle” has the same meaning as provided
stationor facility operated by the department, or by a contractor s.341.268 Stats.
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(22) “Inspection” means the mandatory vehicle emission in  (45) “Technical assistance center” means either a separate
spectionrequiredby s.110.2Q Stats., consisting of an OBD Il contractorfacility or aportion of an inspection station which,-un

inspection. derthe direction of a master automotive technician, is equipped
(23) “Inspectionreport” has theame meaning as provided into perform both emission inspectioasid complete diagnostic
sub.(54). evaluationsof nonexempt vehicles.

(24) “Inspection station” means an inspection facility oper  (48) “Truck” has the same meaning as “mdtoick” as pre
atedby a party under contract with the department for the purpodded in s.340.01 (34) Stats.
of conducting vehicle emission inspections required B%8.2Q (50) “USEPA” means the United StateEnvironmental
Stats. ProtectionAgency

~(25) “Inspector” means the individual who performs the ve  (50m) “USEPA technical guidance” meattse USER publi-
hicle emission inspection for the contractor or subcontractor cation “Performing Onboard Diagnostic System Checks as Part of
(26) “MIL" means malfunction indicator lamp. a Vehicle Inspection and Maintenance Program,” dakede,

(28) “Masterautomotive technician” means a perpassess 2001,V\(hich is incorporatetierein by reference. Any alt.ernative
ing the highest level of any nationaligcognized certification er iNspectionprocedures or changes in procedural details shall be

ganizationfor automotive emission-related diagnosis and repafPprovedoy the USER administrator prior to use.
“Model " he d f f fth . . Note: Copies are on file with the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Attorney
(29) “Model year” means the date of manufacture of the-0rigkenerarsofiice. These procedures are available in published form fromitgan-

nal vehicle within the annual production period of the vehicle as Department of Tansportation, Bureau of Field ServicesoPBox 7909Room
designated)y the manufacturenr if a reconstructed or home 253,Madison,WI 5_3707—7909 and can be accessed on the interhgpatwww.e-
madevehicle, the first year of titling. If the manufacturer does n@f9°V/°tad/regs/im/obd/i01015.paf _

designatea production period, the term “model year” meties ~ (51) “Van” means a motor vehicle constructed on a truck
calendaryear of manufacture. Determination of model year sh&hassisor indicated as a truck on the manufactisrstatement of

be as indicated in the VIN aon the vehicles registration docu 0rigin, with a completely enclosed driver andgmcompartment
ments. useableas a cago carrying vehicle oas a passenger vehicle de

(31) “New vehicle” means a motor vehicle to which the Iege{?end'ng upon equipment. . .
title has never been transferred to an ultimate retail purchaser a§52) “Vehicle” or “motor vehicle” has the same meaning as
definedin s.Trans 139.02 providedin s.340.01 (35) Stats.

(34) “OBD II"” means the on-board diagnostic system (53) “Vehicle inspection notice” means a document mailed to
installedon 1996 and newer vehicles by the manufacturer thaghicleowners as a result of failing a remote sensing test indicat

meetsthe regulationpromulgated by the USBRunder42 USC  ing that the nonexempt vehicle has been inspected in accordance
7401-7671q with the provisions of sTrans 131.14nd, if necessarghall be

(34m) “OBD inspection” or “OBD Il inspection” means an presentedit an inspection station or other authorized inspection

emissionsrelated inspection in which the vehigledn—board facility for in;pegtion un_der 410.20 (6) (a) 4.Stats.

computeris accessed tevaluate the status of the vehislemis (54) “Vehicle inspection report” means a serially numbered

sion control system. documenissued at an inspection station or authorized inspection
(35) “Performancemonitoring” means the systemefaluat  facility or technical assistance center or by an inspector-desig

ing automotive repair facilities’ performance bgllecting and re  Natedby the department to perform the functions of a technical

porting the repair data as recorded onvbhicle inspection report @ssistanceenter at the time of vehicle inspection, indicating that

or as reported electronicallypon performance of the repair  thevehicle has been inspected in accordance with the provisions
(36) “Person”means an individual, corporation, associatiorP,f this chapterand may include data reported electronically

firm, partnership’ joint stock comparnubhc or municipa| corpo (55) ‘.‘V|N" means a unique vehicle identification number as
ration, political subdivision, the state or any agency thereof, a¢fined in s340.01 (23r) Stats.

the federal government. (56) “Voluntary inspection” means the voluntary presentation
(37) “Proper” or “properly” means meeting original manufac of @ nonexempt vehicle for an emission inspection.
turer’s equipment standards or the equivalent. (56m) “Waiver” means a conditional one—cycle exemption

(37m) “Readinessnonitors” means the tests performed intefrom emissioninspection that may be granted to a vehicle owner
nally by a vehicles OBDII system that determine if an emissiorpr lessee.
componentis ready to be checked by the on-board vehicte (57) “Waiver emissionequipment inspection” means a visual
puter. inspectionconducted to determine the presence and proper con
(38) “Recognized automotive emission repatechnician” nectionof selected emission equipment on vehicles presented for
meansa person who has received and has proof of formal trainingiver determination under 3rans 131.04
in both dlagn05|s and repair of automotive engines and related(58) “Waiver investigator" means the department emp|0yee
systems. or designated contractor representative who approves or-disap
(39) “Recognizedrepair facility” means a franchised new caprovesapplications for waivers.
dealeror other business with ai¥¢onsin sales tax number that ngtgg: C(r_. fleg;ister Jumz,l)lt99(?2) l\ég). t45(C;a(9)Ifj 7(1}‘)—?3;( 1%TQ(Ji8r)etViS(e2 2e)ff 24
[P i i H wA2-4-95am. (intro.), renum. 0 (4), 0 s (o} s 0 s s
performsemlssmrrepalrs asa regL_JIar part of its busm(_ass_ acti 36) to (28) and (34) to (42) to be (2). (3). (6) o (10), (12), (13), (16), (19) fo (25),
tiesand employs at leashe recognized automotive emission re(g)to (32), (36), (37), (41(43), (44), (48), (51), (52), (54), (56), (58), respectively
pairrechmetan. (54 (551, (58) cr (1), (31 (4, (14, (1918}, (20, (), (o0} (3 (39 (3
~ (40) “Reconstructedrehicle” has the same meaning as-prqao). (40). (42), (45), (47), (49), (50), (50m), (53), (55) and (TR (12), (13), (23),
videdin s.341.268 (1) (d)Stats. (25), (29), (30), rand recr(J_’(Lj), (d17), (33),Register bApriI, 1996, No. 484ef.
. . L . . . 5-1-96; tion in (44 .13.93 (2 7., StaRegister August,
(41) "Registration”has the same meaning as provided in §996,N(§:.04r1r86§<|:?)?rg1cgion) mgdgqoe(;glete dup(ligl?[i\(/e)subsee::tigr?gneé cltj)?lg-:-sction in
344.01(2) (e) Stats. (12) and (20m) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SResgjister April, 1999, No52Q
“ : " 6m), (6r), (26), (34m), (37m), am.1{1 (22), (32), (50! d (58Register May,
(42) “Remotesensing test” means the test conducted UndeBss N esar 6 1 o1 0r i e o e s e
Trans131.14 (27),(30), (32), (33), (43), (47) and (49), am. (6), (6r), (10), (22), (25), (34) to (35),
« » « P . - (50m), (53) and (54),.rand recr(8) Register June 2008 No. §3&f. 7-1-08;CR
(44) “Tamper” or “tampering” has the same meaning as.in (10—0235§ an)w.(lm)(, (6)), (10), (34r$1)), (5ogn|q), (54;1and (56RYgister December 2010
285.30(6) (a) 3, Stats. No. 660 eff. 1-1-11.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMay 2014 No. 701 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/110.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20131.02(54)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/110.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20139.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/42%20USC%207401-7671q
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/42%20USC%207401-7671q
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/341.268(1)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/344.01(2)(e)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20131.14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/285.30(6)(a)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/340.01(34)
http://www.epa.gov/otaq/regs/im/obd/r01015.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/otaq/regs/im/obd/r01015.pdf
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/340.01(35)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20131.14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/110.20(6)(a)4.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/340.01(23r)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20131.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/450/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/484/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/488/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/488/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/520/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/545/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/545/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2007/114
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/630/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/88
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/88
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/660/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/660/b/toc

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
147 DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION Trans 131.03

Trans 131.03 Emission inspection and  reinspec - 2. The MIL does not illuminate at all when the ignition key
tion. (1) GeENERAL. (@) All nonexempt vehicles that are customis turned to the “key on, enginefbposition.

arily kept in counties certified under11.0.20 (5) (a)Stats., or in 3. The MIL illuminates continuously or flashes when the
acounty whose county board adopts a resolutictter s110.20  yehicleis in the “key on, engine runnirigcondition, even if no

(5) (b), Stats., shall be inspected as provided in this chdp#er DTCsare present.

alty for failure to comply with this section consists of either denial  , A gcan tool indicates that any DTCs are present and that the
of registration renewal or suspension of vehicle registratiertas o hicle’sMIL status is commanded on.

forth in 5.341.63 (1) (e)Stats. . . . .
Note: The6 counties of Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racireshitigton and (b) If the MIL is not commanded to be illuminated, the vehicle

Waukeshawere certified by the department of natuelources in a letter to the-de Shall pass the OBD inspection, even if DTCs are present.
partmentdated August 21, 1981. Sheboygan County was certified by the departmem(6) EMISSION INSPECTION (a) General requirerrents 1

of natural resources in a letter to the department dated April 20, 1992. _ A . . T .

(b) Nothing in this chapter waives an expired registration bgehlclesshall be inspected in an as—received condition. Prior to
causeof failure to pass inspection requirements byrémastration SPection,the engine shall be operating at the manufactsirer
deadline. recommendeengine idle speed without excessive smoke, at nor

mal operating temperature, not overheating, as indicated by

whenthe vehicle is 4 model years old. Sﬁuge,warnlng light or boiling radiatpand with all accessories

ff.
(d) Forpurposes of calculating the number of model years 8f
vehicleage under s410.20 (13)and285.30 (5) Stats., a model
yearshall be considered synonymous withaendar yeamot . . .
satisfyingthe inspection requirements of this chajtéor to the 4. Vehicles that are designeddperate with more than one
dateof registration expiration shall not extend vehicle age. ~ YP€ Of fuel shall be inspected on the fuel in use at the time of
Note: For example, a 2004 model year vehicle shaltonsidered as being more inspection.
than4 model years old commencing January 1, 2008. (d) OBD inspection procedures. 1. An OBD Il inspection shall
(2) WHEN INSPECTIONREQUIRED. Nonexempt vehicles subjectbe performed on all model year 1996 and newer vehicles equipped
to an inspection shall have the inspection completed as providgith OBD Il systems. The OBD inspection shall be performed ac
in this chapter when any of the following apply: cordingto the procedures specified in section 85.2222 of the fed
(@) No more than 180 days pritar renewal of annual registra eralrule.
tion. This requirement applies when the vehicle is 4 model years 2, |f the vehicles DLC cannot be located, rlocated such
old and every 2 years thereafter thatan inspector cannotasonably access it during the course of
(b) Within 45 days of an ownership change registratien is vehicle inspection, the vehicle shall receive a waiver equipment
suancefor vehicles more than 5 model years old at the time ofspectionas provided in sTrans 131.05nd, pending theut
ownershipchange, unless the vehicle passed inspection witiiameof this inspection, be referréd a technical assistance center

2. The vehicle shall beearlylevel when inspected in order
to prevent abnormal fuel distribution.

180days prior to such ownership change registration, or or other facility or inspector designated by the department to per
Note: For example, a 2004 model year vehicle shaltonsidered as being more form the functions of a technical assistance center for issuance of
than4 model years old commencing January 1, 2008. atechnical waiver of compliance as provided iffirans 131.04

(c) Within 45 days of notification of failing a remote sensingy) (b).

test, as required by $10.20 (9) (g) Stats. _ . . 3. The inspector shall connect the inspection systetheto
(d) Within 45 days of collector or hobbyist registration isyehicleby connecting the vehicieDLC to theOBD Il inspection
suance. system. The inspection system shall determine what readiness
(3) DocuMENTREQUIREMENTS. Each vehicle presented for in monitorsare supported by the vehideédBD Il system, and per
spectionat an inspection station or at an authorized inspectifsrm a readiness evaluation or applicable readiness monmitors
facility shall be accompanied by at least one of the following doaccordancevith the USER technical guidance. If the readiness
umentswhich identifies the vehiclby make, model yeaVIN, evaluationindicates that any on—board tests are not complete, the

andlicense plate number: vehicle shall be rejected froninspection. ¥hicles rejected
(a) A current Visconsin vehicle license renewal notice. becausen-boardests are not complete shall be required to leave
(b) A current \isconsin certificate of registration. the inspection station, pursuemeans of completing on—board

tests,and return for inspection.
4. An exception is allowed for model year 1996 to model year
: 2000vehicles, with 2 or fewer unset readiness monitors, and for
P:gg%{;ndaeﬁ]gggg;?cgﬁi’ upon performance of the repagen modelyear 2001 and newer vehicles with no more than one unset
A letter of t tion i d by the depart r?adinessmonitor \khicles from those model years which would
(€) A letter of temporary exemption issued by the departmegerwisepass the OBD inspection, but for the unset readiness
() A properly completed substitute renewal notice, forfonitorsin question, may be issued a passing certificate without

(c) A current Visconsin certificate of title.
(d) A vehicle inspection report if@inspection, unless repair

MVD 2016. beingrequired to operate the vehicle in sicivay as to activate
(9) A letter issued by the department notifying the vehiclthoseparticular readiness monitors.ehicles from those model
ownerthat the vehicle requires inspection. yearswith unset readiness monitors which also have DiQ=d

(n) A properly completed voluntary inspection request fornﬁ¢sultjngin the MIL to be commanded on shall fail the OBP in
obtainablefrom the manager at each of the inspection stations $pection.
at other authorized inspection facilities as determined by the 5. If the inspection computer system is not able to download
department. thevehicle OBD Il records, the OBD inspection shall be aborted,
(4) ScoPEAND NATURE OF INSPECTION. The vehicle emission and the vehicle shall be reinspected with an OBiDdpectionin
inspectionshall consist of an OBD Ihspection which indicates a separate inspection facility inspection lane.
whether the MIL is commanded on and, if so, the DTCs causing 8. If the malfunction indicator status indicates thathtg
the command. hasbeen commanded to be illuminated, the inspection system
(5) EmissioN STANDARDS. (a) \ehicles that meet any of theshallrecord all DTCs resulting iklIL illumination in the vehicle
following conditions shall fail the inspection: inspectionrecord.
1. The DLCis missing, has been tampered with, or is ether  10. Vehicles failing the OBD inspection may not be reregis
wise inoperable. teredwithin the stateof Wisconsin until such failing items have
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Trans 131.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 148
beenrepaired or replaced if necessary as required 28530 (6) (e) The vehicle exhibits excessive idle speedhe judgment
Stats. of the contractor

(10) ReinspPecTiONS. (a) \ehicles failing initial inspection (f) The vehicle is emitting smoke in amounts greater than
may receivea reinspection at no additional chamunder the fel limitations specified in SNR 485.05

lowing conditions: () The vehicle is subject @ manufactures recall for emis

1. The reinspection shall take place within 30 dafythe ini  sion problems and the recall repair has not been perforned. V
tial inspection or the owner or lessee shall present satisfactery énglesfor which emission-related recall notices have been issued
dencethat therepairs and adjustments which were performed amall have the recall repairs completed prior to submittinge-
thevehicle could not have been made within 30 days of the initlaicle for inspection. The owners or lessees of these vehicles shall
inspection. Additionally, the vehicleshall have been repaired orpresentproof of compliance witlthe recall notice at time of4n
adjustedaccording to s110.2Q Stats., and this chapter spection,unless the emission-related recall notice has been issued

2. The vehicle shall be accompanieditsyprevious vehicle within 45 days prior to submitting the vehicle for inspection. This
inspectionreports. Repair informatiomas completed by the per paragraphapplies to vehicles favhich emission-related recall
son performing the repairs, shall be indicated in the space prwticeshave been issued after January 1, 1995.

videdon the reports, unless it is reported electronicafipn per (k) The vehicle operator refuses to disclose the odometer read
formanceof the repair The completed repair section on theng to the inspector

vehicleinspection report, or the data reported electronicsiigl (m) Upon areinspection, the vehicle operator fails to provide

indicateall of the following: _ aproperly completed repair form to the inspeatoitess the repair
_a. The repairs performed as well as any recognized autongformationis reported electronicallyipon performance of the
tive emission repair technician recommended repairs net pegpar.
formedper ownets request. . (n) The vehicle exhibits any condition which is recognized as
__b. The name, address and telephoneber of the repairfa 5 safety hazard by the contragtor any condition that appears to
cility. o ~thecontractor as making the vehicle unsafe for inspection.

¢. The name of the individual who performed the repairs.  (g) \ehicles shall be rejected from inspectiba scan of the

d. If available, the appropriate identification numbeth® vehicle’sOBD Il systenreveals a “not ready” status for 3 or more

recognizedepair facility and technician. readinessnonitors on model year 1996 through model year 2000
3. The vehicle is not prohibited from inspection pursuant kghicles, or for 2 or more readiness monitors on model year 2001
sub.(11). andnewer vehicles, as provided40 CFR 85.222%c) (2).
(b) 2. A vehicle that fails the OBD inspection shallrbi+ (12) RECONSTRUCTEDAND HOMEMADE VEHICLES. Any nonex

spectedhfter repair provided a readinesgluation indicates that: emptvehicle registered as reconstructed or homemade under s.

nentfor which the vehicle failed its prior inspection, and mentsa_pplicable_ to th_e model year of the vehicle as indicated on
b. Al applicable on-board tests are complete exaapt the vehicles registration documents, unless the owner beth

tsthat the vehicle be inspectbg engine year and provides
allowedunder sub(6) (d). ques : A
Note: For example, a catalytic monitor must be reafigr a catalyst is repaired. acompletedvV2588, exchanged engine certification form, to the

(©) It vehice passes he renspecton, the conracor T elOmtri addton e wenil otner sl oot
retainall previously—issuedehicle inspection reports and issu 9 9 purp gine y:

avehicle inspection report indicating compliance. If the vehic N by the waiver investigator
doesnot pass thesinspection, the contractor shall issue a vehicle (13) VEHICLES WITH EXCHANGED ENGINES. (&) A motor ve
inspectionreport indicating non-compliance. If the owner or ledhicle with an exchanged engine shall be subject to OBD Il inspec
seerequests a waiver of complianfrem emission limitations, tion compliance standards established ifirans 131.03 (5)
the waiver investigator shall reviethe request and shall either (14) TrucksAND vANs. All trucks and vans shall be inspected
approveor deny the request in accord witffsans 131.041f ap-  in accord with the standards applicable to the manufatturer
proved,the waiver investigator shall retain all previously-issue@VWR as indicated either in the vehicdadentification number
vehicleinspection reports, except the latest on which the waiver on thevehicles doorpost. If there is no manufactiseBVWR
is indicated as granted. available then the vehicle shall be inspected according toctpe
(d) The following limitations on the total number of inspecistered GVWR as indicated on the vehiceentry document
tions performed at no additional charshall apply for each ve describedn sub.(3).
hicle requiring compliance with this chapter: (15) VEHICLE INSPECTIONREPORT. (a) The operator of eagh-
1. A vehicle may receive no more than 2 reinspections. Thigle inspected shall receiva vehicle inspection report, MV
reinspectionshall occur within 30 days of initial inspection. ~ 2470,at the conclusionf the inspection. The vehicle inspection
2. If the vehicle does not meet applicable emission inspecti#Portdata may also be reported electronicalfhe inspection
standardsthe owner or lessee may apply for a waiver of comi€Port, or the vehicle inspection report data reported electroni
pliancefrom these standards in accord witfisans 131.04 cally, shall indicate:
(e) Nonexempt vehicles may be reinspected at any time ac 1. Inspection serial number
cordingto thevoluntary inspection procedure offsans 131.07 2. Date of the inspection.
(11) InsPecTIONPROHIBITED. The inspector shaléfuse to per 3. VIN.
form any inspection required by this section for any vehicle ifany 4. vear make and type of the vehicle.
of the following apply:

2 . ) 5. Number of cylinders or engine displacement.
(b) The vehicle is carryingxplosives or other hazardous mate 6. Transmission tvoe
rial which is recognized as a safety hazard by the contractor 7' Fuel ype.
(c) The vehiclas towing a trailer or another vehicle which is - Fuel type. o )
considerech safety hazard by the contractor 8. Present odometer reading in thousands of miles.
(d) Gasoline, oil or other fluid leaks are considereshfzty 12. The results of any OBD inspection.
hazardby the contractor 13. The final result.
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14. Instructions indicating that the inspection report, togethéiom a vehicle dealership or other manufactigedtesignated
with the vehicle, shall be returned to any inspection station agentdeclaring that the vehicle is not eligible for emissiontrol
otherauthorized inspection facility for reinspection to occur  systemwarranty work, or present a dated invoice indicating that

15. Space to indicate who repaired the vehicle, such as owrigg vehicle has received eligible emission control system warran

repairfacility or other private party ty work. o _ .
16. Space to indicate the name, address and telephone numbdp) The emission related repairs and adjustments matie to
of the facility where repairs occurred. vehicle’s emission control system, including cost for parts and

flabor, have been performed on the vehicle within 180 days prior
to renewal of annualegistration or within 180 days of vehicle
ownershipchange registration and such repairs and adjustments
relatedrepair are indicated in the space provided on the vehicle inspection
Lo L . report by the person performinthe repairs, unless the repair
19. Space to indicate the emission-related repairs perfOfmﬁ‘J())rmation is reported electronicallyipon performance of the
20. Space to indicate the emission-related repaicem  repair. If the labor for vehicle repair is performed without gfear

17. Space to indicatihe appropriate identification number o
therecognized repair facility and technician, if available.

18. Space to indicate the cost of parts kr for emission—

mended put not performed per owrisrrequest. or cost, only the cost of replacement parts shall be indicated. An
21. Advisory diagnostic information for failing vehicles. itemizedreceipt indicating the parts, labor cost, and date of pur
22. \khicle license numbeif available. chaseshall be provided to the waiver investigator
23. Inspection station or other authorized inspectimility (c) 1. For all vehiclesvhich have exceeded the terms of the
number,and inspectonumber if the inspection is performed byManufacturer’smission performance oefect warranty cover
aninspector ageat the time of the scheduled emissinspection, the owner

shallhave emission related repairs performed on the vehicle at a
recognizedepair facility as defined in 3rans 131.02 (39r by
a recognized automotive emission repair technician as defined in

24. Emission inspection start time athe time of final emis
sionsresult determination.

25. GVWR. o _ _ s.Trans 131.02 (38) The operator shall present a vehicle inspec
26. Inspectionnumber such as initial, first reinspection, ortion report with therepair information section completed accord
subsequenteinspection number ing to s.Trans 131.03 (13)unless it is reported electronically

28. A statement indicatinthe availability of emission war uponperformance of the repaiiThe statement shall contain the
ranty coverage as provided in section 207 of the Clean Air Acctualcost ofemission related repairs performed on the vehicle
29. A statement certifying that the inspection is performed iRcluding itemized costs for parts and labolf the laborfor

accordancavith applicable federal regulations. vehiclerepair is performed without chgeor cost, only the cost

: : - of replacement parts shall be indicated. ittmized receipt indi
30. The cause for_any aborted or rejected inspection. catingthe parts, labor cost and date of repair shall be provided
31. Other information as the department may reasonably kge waiver investigator

quireto enable it to determine compliance with this chaptate 2. Proof of recognized automotiemission repair technician

laws, federal laws and regulatl_ons. . . . training shall consist of either ASEertification in level L1, or
(b) Each operatoof a vehicle failing the inspection shallyajig documentation indicatinguccessful completion of a WISE
receivean inspection report supplement containing repéin  TECH course under Srans 131.16r an equivalent prograas
spectionand waiver applicatiomstructions, as well as informa determinecby the department.
tion on the possible causes of failure found during the inspection.(d) The vehicle shall pass a walwenission equipment inspec
(c) Each operator of a vehicle failing the initial inspec8ball  1io 35 described in 3rans 131.05
receivea list of recognized automotive emission repair teehni™ )" oo 1y vehicle which meetthe eligibility require
e e Mol S () neyrecee & waierof Complance vad
otherconsumer information useful obtaining vehicle emission :P]gPoel‘l)gvrv?r?glzziicli?t?gﬁglon of the vehicle if it meets any one of
repairservice. ) ! " )
History: Cr. Register June, 1993, No. 45@f. 7-1-93; am. (1) (a), (2) (intro.), (b) Technical dificulties in the manufactures design or con
(@), (b), (3) (intro.), (6) (a) 1., (7) (a) to (c).and recr(2) (), (6)(b), (c), cr(2) (d), ~_struction of the vehicle or restrictions impodsdthe department
© @4, 1) M, (1) (@) ), (©). renum. (8) () to () to be (N to (), (10) and (12 the operation of vehicles registered undeB4d.14 (1m)

e (12) and (14) and am. all, renuni)(tb be (13) and am. (b) and (c), renum. (8), L . : .
(9) and (13) to be (10), {} and (15) and and rect Register April, 1996, No484, ~ Stats. prevent emission inspection of the vehicle.

eff. 5-1-96; correction in (1) (d) and (7) (c) made under s. 13.93 (2m T : ; :
Register,April, 1999, No. (E,Z)éa)m (2)( ()b)(,F%egister August, ZOOOI\(Io. %3%17. (C) _After re_palrs are performed by a rECOgnlmomouve
9-1-00;am. (4), (6) (b) 3(7) (a) (intro.), (c), (9) (a). (6) (b) 8., (8) (a), (15) (a) 12., e.mlssm_ntechn.luan, a complgte, documented, physwall and fur]c
F\Iegusrzélgf)f(%) tf %el _((1-:(3 c()ti) ll-ﬁtgr)n(d()i)(l(gg l(?be) Zié,t gﬂr) &Og}sﬁglgé%gﬂagégogﬁly tional diagnosis and inspection performed at a technical assist
4-1-02CR 07-14 am. (titie), (1) (a), (¢), (2) (iﬂtm_) and (a), (3) (intro.), &y @ncecenter by the master automotive technician or at another
(h, (4), (6) (d) 1., 3., 5., 8.and 10, (10) (a) 2., (b) 2., (d) 2).(h) to (0), (12), (13) facility by aninspector designated by the department to perform
(a),(14) and (15) (a) (intro.), 14. and 23., (b) and (@nd recr(5), (6) (d) 2..1(6)  the functions of a technical assistance center shows that no addi

("’)‘) ?1’3()2)5)%"&)2' ?1”5(; Eg‘éfj&&’aﬁg %r}%géigg,t%g)é (2%%)80,’\?09(’5%""7“_(‘1@8;9 tional emission related repairs could produce a passing result.

(i ;
CR10-088 am. (itle), (4), (6) (title), () 1.,2., 4., (@), 3., 5.,and 8, (10) (@) 3.and  (d) If the owner is in compliance with the requirements set
d) 2., (1) (title), (n) and (o) and (15) (a) 1., 2., 12., 23., 24. antR@Qister Decem 4 . .
o e 6)6,((151)f. 1—1£1)1; L e her (11) (L), am. (159)(C)Register forthin s.110.20 (13) Stats., the department shiaBue a waiver
May 2014 No. 701eff. 6-1-14. of compliance as required by14.0.20 (13) Stats.
Hist(tj)r)g Cr. RegisterJune,ngg, No.d450eﬁ. 7-1-93; emgj. an:j. 1) (intr%.f),
i i a) an , (2) (intro.), (a) an ,and recr(1) (c), cr (1 and (2) (c),
Trans 131.04 Waiver of compliance. (1) Eueieiry.  {51¢, 0. (@) (o), @ sag Ghane feerd) € & Qa8 D & @
A vehicle which fails the initial inspection, and which after repap) (c), Register April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96:am. (1) (intro.)Register May,
or adjustment, or botlagain fails the inspection, shall be e||g|b|ezgoi,Nlobg4% Sif.O(S?—%L:‘Ol;CR(%lgltZM;m(. gl)(ét)))Rzg(is;[elr Ma(rjcgé;)(gZ)No.(g)SS
i i H 5 H i 5 eff. 4-1-02; :07-14: am. intro.), (a), and (c) 1. an a), cr
for a waiver of compliance valid until tmesxt required iNSPeCtion 4y e victer stne 2008 No. 63, 7-1-08,CR 10-088am. (2) (b) and (Gegister
of the vehicle provided the following conditions are met: Decembe2010 No. 660ef. 1-1-11.
(a) For all 1996 and newer model year vehicles which have not
exceededhe terms of the manufactureemission performance  Trans 131.05 Waiver emission equipment inspec -
or defect warranty coverage at the time of the scheduled emisgion. (1) PurPose. When a vehicle owner or lessee requests a

inspection,the operator shall either present a written statememaiver of compliance from emission inspection standards, the
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emissionequipmenshall be inspected by the waiver investigator Trans 131.08 Letter of temporary exemption from

This waiver emission equipment inspection is designed to detechission inspection requirements. (1) EuciBiLITY. When
eithertampering or disrepair on the vehicle. The waiver emissi@wehicle subject to themission inspection requirements of this
equipmeninspection does not include removal or disasseibly chapteris unavailable for an inspection due to either the vekicle’
partsexcept for removal of the fuel caphe waiver investigator absenceor inoperative condition, or the owngrmor lesseg’ ab
shall determine both the presence and proper connection, i origénceor incapacityduring the 180 dageriod prior to the license

nally equipped, of the following: expirationdate, or withird5 days of an ownership change regis
(a) A properly sized fuel filler restrictor tration or registration as a collector or hobbyisthicle, and in
(b) A properly connected catalytic converter spectionis not available under $rans 131.10the owner or lessee

may request of the department a letter of temporary exemption

() A proper fuel cap. - . from the requirements of this chapter

(d) A proper evaporative emission control canister system. 2 A The d hall id licati

(e) A properly connected positive crankcase ventilas (2) APPLICATION. The department shall provide an application
properly p a8P®  form, MVD2472, on which the vehicle owner or lessee shall state

tem. ) ) their name, permanent address, temporary addifessed, and
(f) A proper exhaust gas recirculation system. daytime telephone numbeiThe vehicle owner or lessee shall
(g) A proper air pump system. identify the vehicle involved, provide the reason for requesting a
(h) A properly installed thermostatic air cleaner system. letter of temporary exemption, certify that the vehicle is unavail
(i) A properly connected oxygen sensor ablefor emission inspectiorand state the date when the vehicle

() An operational and non—active MIL or other emission seflll @gain be operated within aionsin county subject to the
vice indicator light, regardless of whether the MIL or emissiofMiSsioninspection requirements of this chapter
serviceindicator light is illuminated. (3) Issuance. Upon approval of the application by the depart

(3) CONSEQUENCES. Vehicles failing the waiver emission ment,a letter of temporary exemption shiaé issued to the ve
equipmeninspection shall not receiewaiver of compliance or NiCle owner or lessee. Such approval letter shall allow the owner
acceptancdor voluntary inspection under $rans 131.07until or lessee to proceed with vehicle registration renewal. As a-condi
the failing emission equipment items agsther repaired or tON Of granting the letter of temporary exemption, the department
replaced. shall require that the vehicle be inspected within 30 days of the

History: Cr. Register June1993, No. 450ef. 7-1-93; emay. am. (1) to (3), o datetheapplicant indicates that the vehicle will again be operated

(1) () and (), ef 12-4-95; am. (1), (2), (3),.1) (i), (i), RegisterApril, 1996, No. ~ within a Wisconsin county subject to the emission inspectien re
484, ef. 5-1-96; am. (1) (j)Register May, 2001, No. 545ef. 6-1-01,CR 07-14: i i

r. (2), am. (3)Register June 2008 No. 63¢ff. 7-1-08;CR 10-088am. (1) (intro.) quwementsnf this chapter .

and(j) and (3)Register December 2010 No. 6&f. 1-1-11. (4) DuraTION. A letter of temporary exemption shall not be

valid longer than the period of registration renewal.
Trans 131.06 Inspection compliance. (1) REGISTRA- History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1993, No. 45@f. 7-1-93; emay. am., df 12-4-95;
TIONELIGIBILITY. To be eligible for license plate renewal or owneram.(1) to (3),Registey April, 1996,No. 484 eff. 5-1-96,CR 01-121am. (1)Reg-
shipchange registratiorollector registration, or hobbyist regis 'St¢"March 2002 No. 55%f. 4-1-02.

tration, a vehicle shall comply with one of the following: Trans 131.09 Temporary operating permits

(a) Either pass the emission inspectanmeceive a waiver of (1) GeneraL. The department or its designated representative
compliancefrom emission limitations. may issuea temporary operating permit, valid for not more than

(b) Receive a temporary exemption accordiogs. Trans 30 days, to allow time for inspection and necessary repairs and ad
131.08 justmentsof any vehicle subject to inspection undeti€.20 (6)

(2) EvipENcE. Evidence of inspection compliance shall conStats. No temporary operating permit shall be issued for a vehicle
sist of one of the following: with registration expired for more than 90 days.

(a) A vehicle inspection report indicating either “passed” or on (2) ArpLicaTiON. The department shall provide an application
which the waiver investigator has indicated “waived.” form, MVV2505, on which the vehicle owner or lessee sstalie

(b) An entry on the departmesittiata records indicatirtpe  their name, permanent address, alagtime telephone number
vehicle license numbeiVIN, inspection serial numbeandthe The vehicle owner or lessee shall identify the vehicle involved,
notation“passed”or “waived.” andprovide the reason for requesting a temporary operating per

I(-jli(st)oryé )C(r.)RegisterJ(u;W?B)lggj, Nof.élfg@if. 7—1—93;(e)m(eg. ar)n.((]).)(%wt(ro).) mit.

and(2), r (1) (a), renum. (1 and am.f.€f2-4-95; am. (1) (intro.), (2), a), ; :

renum.(1) (b) to be (a) and am., €t) (b),Register April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96; 3) lSSL_'ANCE- Upon approyal of the application, t_he depart
CR 10-088 am. (2) (b)Register December 2010 No. 6&f. 1-1-11. mentshall issue a temporary license plate to the vehicle owner or

] ) lessee.Such plate shall contain the date of expiration. The owner
Trans 131.07 Voluntary inspections. (1) CRITERIA.  or lessee shall fik the temporary license plate to the vehicle in
The contractor shall inspect any nonexempt vehicle presented #@icordwith the requirements of 841.09 (5) Stats.
inspectionat an inspection station or other authoriregpection (4) TerM. A temporary operating permit shall balid for 30
facility provided: . daysafter issuance. The department may approve the application
(@) The vehicle operator providespaoperly completed re for a second athird temporary operating permit provided that ap

questfor voluntary emission inspection form, obtainable from thglication is made within 90 days of the vehislggistration expi
managerat each of the emission inspection stations or at othg{tion date.

authorizednspection facilities as determined by the department.yistory: Emeg. cr, ef. 12-4-95; crRegister April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96;

: : i H : correctionin (3) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&sgister April, 1999, No.
(b) The vehicle is not prohibited from inspection unddirans =500 3 BT (3)Register June 2008 No. 638, 7-1-08.

131.03(11).
(c) The operator presents payment to the contractor of amoneTrans 131.10 Reciprocity. (1) CompLIANCE. When a ve
tary fee as determined by contract. hicle subject to the emission inspection requirements otttdp

(2) EFrect. The voluntary presentation of a vehicle for inter is unavailable for an inspection due to the velscidsence
spectionin accordance with sufil) shall not impose amequire  from the Wisconsin inspection area during the 180 gayiod
mentupon a vehicle owner to comply with this chapter prior to the licensexpiration date, or within 45 days of an owner

History: Cr.RegisteyJune, 1993, No. 45ef. 7-1-93; emeg. am. ef 12-4-95; ~ ship change registration or registratias a collector or hobbyist

am.Registey April, 1996, No. 484eff. 5-1-96;CR 07-1.4: am. (1) (intro.), (a) and f ; ; ; : i
(2)Register June 2008 No. 63, 7-1-08:CR 10-088am. (1) (begister Decem  VENIClE, butis operating in another nonattainment area requiring

ber2010 No. 660ef. 1-1-11. vehicleemission inspections, the owner or lessee shall submit an
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official vehicle inspection report, dhe equivalent document, (3) QuALITY conTRoL. All equipment used in the emission
from that area indicating that the vehicle lpassed the emission inspectionprocess shall bmaintained according to all manufac
inspectionin that area. turer specifications.

icci : History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1993, No. 45@f. 7-1-93; renum. fans 131.10 to
(2) REGISTR.ATl.ON E.UGlBILIT.Y' Thesubmlssmn of satisfactory e 131.12and r and recy Registey April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96; cr(2) (d),Reg-
e\/_|dencmf emission inspection compliance from anOthe_r NONAkter,May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01,CR 07-1.4: 1. and recr(2), am. (3Register
tainmentarea shall allow the owner l@ssee to proceed withve éténeZ:T)OlS Toﬂ63oeﬁ. 7-1-08,CR 10-088am. (3)Register December 2010 No.
hicle registration renewalr to satisfy ownership change, collec 0 ef. 1-1-1L.

tor, or hobbyist vehicle registration inspection requirements.

(3) ExcepTioN. When a vehicle operat@s a nonattainment
area which does not allow the inspection of vehicles from otq
nonattainmenareas, the owner or lessee may apply fienapoe
rary exemption under §rans 131.08

History: Emeg. cr, ef. 12-4-95; crRegister April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96;

Trans 131.13 Licensing of inspectors. (1) TRAINING.
a) All contractoremployees and all employees of any authorized
pectionfacility subcontractor who perform anyfiofal inspee
tion functions shall have a license issued by the contra®or
personmay eitherreceive a license or have a license renewed as

CRO1-121 am. (1) Register March 2002 No, 556f. 4-1-02. aninspector unless the person demonstrates to the department, by
training and examination, proficiency in all of the following:
Trans 131.11 Audits of inspection facilities. 1. Air pollution causes andfetts.

(1) GENERAL. Representatives of the department odésignated
agentshall conductudits of inspection equipment, procedures,

2. Purpose, function and goals of the inspection program.
3
personnebnd records as follows: 4
5
6

. State inspection regulations.

) ) . i ) . Inspection procedures and rationale for their design.
_(a) All contractor inspection functions, including those oecur 5 - gmjigsion control devices, configuration and inspection.
ring at the inspectiostations, other authorized inspection facili . . . .

ties,technical assistance centers or other facility by an inspector ~* Inspgctlon equipment operation and maintenance.
designatedy the department to perfortie functions of a techni 7. Quality control procedures.

cal assistance centemd vehicles used to conduct remote sensing, 8. Public relations.

shall be audited on an unscheduled basis, at a minimum, accordingg, Safety anchealth issues related to the inspection process.

to the frequency established in the federal rule. (b) Trainees shall both pass, byninimum of 80% correct e
(b) Scheduled audits may be performed at any time. sponses, a written teshd demonstrate the abilityithout the as
(c) Either the department its agent may conduct covert au Sistanceof another person, to conduct a proper inspectiorcas a

dits in order to satisfy the requirements of the federal rule.  dition of successfully completinga licensing examination

(d) Audits shall be performed according to written procedur@gministerecby a party other than the contractor
eitherestablished or approved by the department. (c) An applicant for a vehicle emissioimspection license who

(2) EQuiPMENT AuDITS. () Equipment used to performfails an examination for inspector shall successfully complete the
remotesensing tests shall lidited according to written proce applicablevehicle emissions inspector training program prior to

dures either established or approved by the department. reexaminatiorfor license.

(d) Equipment used to perform OBD inspections shatibe __(2) LICENSING. Uponcompletion of training and all other Ii
dited according to written procedures either establishedpor CENSInNgrequirements, the contractor shall issue a photo identifica
provedby the department tion badge containing the inspec®photograph, namenique,

. L _ ..._hon-transferableénspectomumber and the expiration date of the

(e) If equipment fails to operate within contractually specifiethspector'sicense. Taining and licensing records for each-em
tolerance during an overt or covert audit, the departsiqotility pjoyeeso licensed shall bmaintained both at the contracsor

assurancauditor shall immediately re-audit the failieguip  headquarterand at the employeeprimaryinspection station or
ment. If the equipment fails again, the departmeeqtiality assur  otherauthorized inspection facility

ance auditor shall require the station manager to thesdfected 3y ey Licenses issued to vehicle emissions inspectors
Ianeor.other guthorlzgd inspection faqhty or emission INSpectial} e valid for 2 years. Inspectors shall complete both refresher
operationuntil such time as the equipment is properly repairg ining and testing prior to license renewal

anddocumentation of corrective actions is availdbtaeview by (4) AupminG. Representatives of the dep.)artment or its desig

h rtment.
the department . fail hall It in the 4 natedagent shall conduct both overt and covert, scheduled and un
(3) PenaLTIES. Equipment failure shall result in the im ¢.hoqulecaudits.

position of a penalty Penalties are established in the penalty
schedulesection of the contract and may require thatcthrdrae
tor either incur liquidated damagessuspend or revoke inspecto

(5) PenALTIES. Failure ofeither the contractor or any of its

I,employeesor of any authorized inspection facility subcontractor

: or its employees to pass any portion of an overt or covert audit

licenses,or both. shallresult in the imposition of a penaltfhese penalties, estab
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1993, No. 45@ff. 7-1-93; renum. fans 131.09to . X p p. y— p ’ X

be 131.1 and rand rect Register April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96;enum. (2) (d)  lishedin the penalty schedule sectiohthe contract, may require

to be (2) (e), cr(2) (d), am. (3) (b)Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01,CR  thatthe contractoeither suspend or revoke inspector licenses or

07-114 am. (1) (a) and2) (e), r (2) (a) and (bRegister June 2008 No. 636F. i i1
7-1-08CR 10-088am. (1) (intro.) and (a) and (2) @ggister December 2010 No. incur IIqUIdated damages’ or both. .
660, eff. 1-1-11; 2013 Ws. Act 363 renum. (3) (a)to (3), . (3) (b) Register May (6) CHALLENGE MECHANISM. (@) A motorist who allegahat

2014No. 701 eff. 6-1-14. eitheran incorrect inspection occurred or that francibuse in
fluencedthe results of the inspection may contest the results of
Trans 131.12 Equipment specifications and quality thatinspectiorby notifying the department immediately after the
control. (1) GeNeraL. All equipment utilized for emission-in inspection,or as soon as possible after discovering the problem.
spectionsshall be calibrated and maintained accordinthe stan (b) The departmert’ quality assurance representative shall
dardsestablished in the federal rule. investigatethe complaint. If the results of that investigation indi
(2) SeeciFicaTions. Equipment used to perform OBD inspeccate that the inspection may have occurred incorrectly or that
tions shall meet the most current version of each of the followirfgaud or abuse may have influenctt results of the inspection,
SAE International standards: J1850, J1962, J1978, and J197%he departmen$ quality assurance representative shall arrange
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Trans 131.13 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 152

for a reinspection at the technical assistance center or other facilitfd) VIN.

by aninspector designated by the department to perform the func (e) Emission remote sensing test results and standards for the
tions of a technical assistance center at a tomevenient to all vehicle.

parties. (f) Instructions indicatinghat the report, together with the-ve
(c) Results of the technical assistance center inspectionhicle, shall be brought to any inspection station or other autho

inspectionby an inspector designated by the department to peizedinspection facility to receive an inspectias required under

form the functions of a technical assistaneater shall supersedes. Trans 131.14 (2)if required.

theresults of the contested station lanethier authorized inspec (g) Information describing the remote sensing test.

tion facility inspection. . . . .
History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1993, No. 45ef. 7-1-93; rand reciRegister April, (h) Explanatlon of both the Iegal requirements and registration

1996 No. 484 eg_ 5-1-96; am. (1) (a) (intr?.g,((z)), (5d) @) ("’"id) ((B))agiStde’( ggay, ; penaltiesfor failure to comply with an inspection notice.
2001, No. 545 eff. 6-1-01;CR 07-14: am. (1) (&) and 6., (25) (a) and (b) an (i) Other information that the department may decide 1o in
6) (c) Register June 2008 No. 63F. 7-1-08;CR 10-088am. (1) (a) 4. and 6. and ; : ;
Eﬁg Eb)) e (cRegister December 2010 No. 66 1-1-11; 281)3(\,\)‘& Act363  cludeto improve understanding of the remote sensing test.
renum. (5) (a) to (5), r (5) (b)Register May 2014 No. 70%eff. 6-1-14. (6) REMOTE SENSINGEQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONSAND MAINTE-
) NANCE. (&) All equipment utilized for remote sensing emission

Trans 131.14 Remote sensing. (1) GENERAL. The con {aeasurememhallbe calibrated and maintained according to the
ter;?;%ric?rrwls‘;?lrlll ;r?;c?u?g?dzﬁgﬁlendgutr?d?r?éguzrg Eg)es'gzsusir:’;h Snufacturer’'specifications or as superseded by contract.

) - eV Y " . (b) Remote sensing equipment, personnel and procedures
nonexemptehicle that has passed its last emission relnspectlgqé‘”)be subject to perioo?ic e?udirzs by thgdepartment undpeass
unders.Trans 131.03 (1), and fails the remote sensing test by eX31 11
Ceedmgthe r.emOte Emission standards under gypshall have History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1993, No. 45ef. 7-1-93; rand recRegister April,
anemission inspection under.0.20 (9) (g) Stats. Penalty for 1996,No. 484 ef. 5-1-96,CR 07-1.4: am. (1), (2) (a), (4) and (5) (egister June
failure to comply with this section consists of suspension @P08No. 639 ef. 7-1-08,CR 10-088am.(3) (title) and (5) (), (b) and (Begister

vehicleregistration as set forth in341.63 (1) (g)Stats. Decembe2010 No. 66pef. 1-1-11.

(2) WHEN INSPECTIONREQUIRED. (@) The owner or lessee of Trans 131.15 Performance monitoring of repair fa -
anonexempt vehicle that fails the remote sensing test shall hayies. (1) GeneraL. The department, through its emission
anemission inspection within 45 days of notificatiofre remote  inspectioncontractor shall both collect emission repair data and

sensingest failure. inform the public and automotive repair industry regarding repair
(b) Vehicles that fail the remote sensing test, but are scheduégficacy.
to receive an emission inspection required unddi8.20 (6) (2) DATA coLLECTION. Whenever a nonexempt vehicle re

Stats. within 90 days of remote sensing test failure, or for whickeivesa reinspection, the contractor shall collect the following
temporaryexemptions will expire within 30 dayd remote sens emissionrepair information fronihe vehicle inspection report as
ing test failure, shall receive notification of tfemote sensing test requiredby s.Trans 131.03 (1l):

failure but are exempt from the inspectiomquirements of s. (a) The repairs performed.

110.20(9) _(g) Stats. ) o ) ) (b) Any technician recommended repairs not performed, per
(c) \ehicles that have a valid emission inspection waiver at tB@ner’srequest.

time of remote sensingest failure are exempt from the inspection "
requirementsof $.110.20 (9) (g) Stats. ai(rc;). The name and address of the facility fiatformed the re

(3) SCOPEAND NATURE OF REMOTESENSINGTEST. The test shall (d) The name of the person who performed the repairs.
consistof using an open—path infrared sensor to measure the con(e) The identification numbgif available, of the recognized

centrationof one or more of the following pollutants present in the \-: o : ; et . .
vehicle'sexhaust: repairfacility or recognized automotive emission repair techni

() Hydrocarbons. cian, or both. .
(b) Carbon monoxide (3) RePORTING. (&) The contractor shall compile a report

which includes the emission repair facility name, address, tele

(c) Carbon dioxide. phonenumber number of vehicles submitted foginspection,
(d) Oxides of nitrogen. and percentages indicating the number of vehicles that have
(4) Emission STANDARDS. Vehicles that exceed the standardgassedfailed, and received waivers after repair

shown in Bble 1 shall fail the remote sensing test: (b) Beginning in the third month of the vehicle emission

spectionprogram, the contractor shall produce a summary report

TABLE 1 of the performance of local repair facilities that have repaired ve
REMOTE SENSING hiclesfor reinspection. The report shall be providethe motor
STANDARD ist at the time of initial vehicle emission inspection failure. The
MODEL YEAR | GVWR reportshall be updated on a quarterly basis.
HC(ppm) | CO(%) | NO(%) (c) Repair facilities shall receive summary reports at least
quarterly. Reports to the repair facility shall include all informa
1996 and newer  All 400 2.0 |Reserved tion made available to the public and may include reportadin

Note: Changes to these standards may occur either if the AJ&&Rblishes re vidual technicians if so reque_Sted by the _e_mploylng_ repaw facility
motesensing standaras if the departmentt’program evaluation indicates thatmod ~ (d) The department may include additional statistics that con
ifications should occur to identify more accurately gross polluting vehicles. vey information on the relative ability of repair facilities in pro

(5) VeHICLE INsPECTIONNOTICE. The contractor shall mail a viding effective emission repair
vehicleinspection notice to the owner or lesseeatficles that fail ~ History: Emeg. cr, ef. 12-4-95; crRegister April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96;
aremote sensing test conducted under this section. The vehf@&0-088 am. (1)Register December 2010 No. 6&(. 1-1-11.
inspectionnotice shall benailed to the ownés or lesses’address
indicatedon the departmerg’registration database. The vehicleCi

Inspectionnotice sha_ll include aI_I of the following: with community and technical colleges located in counties-certi
() Remote sensing test serial number _ fied under s110.20 (5) (a)Stats., shall establish guidelines for as
(b) Date, location and time of the remote sensing test.  sessingprograms for automotive emission repair technician
(c) License plate numher educationand training available dioth public and private facili

Trans 131.16 Automotive emission repair  techni -
an training. (1) GeNerRAL. Thedepartment, in cooperation
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ties. The department shall designate programs that meet theséb) A person who satisfactorily completes a WISETECH ap
guidelinesas Wssconsin emission technician training, or WISE provedautomotiveemission training course shall receive from the
TECH, programs. Any public or private facilityfefing autome  organizationproviding thetraining, an identification card which
tive emission repaitechnician training may request WISETECHstateshe techniciars name, the name and location of tberse,

designatiorfrom the department. the date of completion and a WISETECH identificatimmber
(2) CrRITERIA. To meet WISETECH standardstaining (6) ReporTING. Both private and public facilitiesfefing WI-
coursesshall, at a minimum, include instruction in: SETECHautomotive emission repair training courses shal sup
(a) Diagnosis and repair of malfunctioirs computer con Pl the department with the names of the persons registered in
trolled close-loop vehicles. their course, the percentage successfully passing the canuse

(b) Application of emission control theory and diagnostic da{he names and WISETECH identification numbefshose pass
to the diagnosis and repair of vehicles failing OBD inspection. 9 .
o . . . . (7) SUPPLEMENTAL TRAINING. The department may authorize
(c) Utilization of diagnostic information on systematic or réperiggic supplemental training as a requirement for a person to
peated failures observed in OBD inspection. maintainthe status of WISETECH automotive emission repair
(d) General training on the various subsystems related to eschnician.
gine emission control. (8) QUALITY ASSURANCE. (&) WISETECH training programs
(3) EquipmeNT. Both private and public facilitiesfefing WI-  are subject to periodic monitoring by the department or its1epre
SETECHdesignated automotive emission repair training coursgentativeto assure that courses continmemeet WISETECH
shall have available, and maintain good working condition, standards.
tools and equipment necessary for the proper diagnosis, adjust(p) The department may use performance monitoringeas
mentandrepair of all nonexempt vehicles. All equipment utilizedcripedin s. Trans 131.1%0 evaluate both themission repair sHc
in the training courses shall be maintained according to tBessof the technicians and thefettiveness of WISETECH des
manufacturer'specifications. ignatedcourses.
(4) PROGRAM RECOGNITION. Programs shall be designated as History: Emeg. cr, ef. 12-4-95; crRegister April, 1996, No. 484ef.. 5-1-96;

i e i i m.(2) (b) and (c)Register May, 2001, No. 545ef.. 6-1-01;CR 07-14: am. (2
meetingWISETECH standards if in compliance with one of thg? Ecg o (3R(eéistg”une e e o @

following:
(@) The departmerdpproves the course curricula, equipment Trans 131.17 Notification of inspection require -
andfacility. ments. As partof the notification process for vehicle registration

(b) The training facility presents documentation that thgnewalunder s$341.08 (4m) Stats., or for inspectiorequired

course meets National Automotive eEhnician Education dué toownership change registration undef®0.20 (6) (a) 2.
Foundation/nc., standards. Stats. or for inspection required due to registratasa collector

or hobbyist vehicle, the department shall include notification to

(5) TECHNICIANRECOGNITION. (@) A person successfully com \gpicie gwners whose vehicles either are or may be subject to the
pleting all phases of a WISETECH training program shall aCh'eYﬁspectionrequirements of this chapter

thed”e5|gnat.|on of recognized automotive emission repair techni History: Cr. RegisteyJune, 1993, No. 45@f. 7-1-93; emag. renum. and am.,
cian” as defined in sTrans 131.02 (38) eff. 12-4-95; renum. fromrans 131.15Register April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96.
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